(3) “Campus” means two (2) or more buildings that are served by shared utility services 6 

and predominantly used for health care, research or higher education purposes. 7 

(4) “Covered property” means all residential and non-residential buildings and campuses 8 

containing twenty-five thousand (25,000) or more gross square feet defined herein and identified 9 

by the relevant municipal tax assessor's database.  10 

(5) “Dwelling unit” means a single residential unit consisting of one or more rooms, 11 

occupied or arranged to be occupied as a residential unit separate from all other residential units 12

[...]

benchmarking tool, into the benchmarking tool, according to the following schedule: 21 

(1) For buildings that contain fifty thousand (50,000) or more gross square feet, no later 22 

than May 15, 2028 and by every May 15 thereafter; and 23 

(2) For buildings that contain twenty-five thousand (25,000) to forty-nine thousand, nine 24 

hundred ninety-nine (49,999) gross square feet, no later than May 15, 2030, and by every May 15 25 

thereafter. 26 

(b) Following the receipt of a certificate of occupancy, a new covered property that has not 27